

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

536 EDA 2024

DAJAH HAGANS, as Parent and Natural Guardian of J.H., a minor,
individually and in her own right,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,
v.

HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA and
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH SYSTEM (D/B/A PENN
MEDICINE), KIRSTEN LEITNER, M.D., JULIE A. SUYAMA, M.D.,
WHITNEY R. BENDER, M.D., SARA GUTMAN, M.D., DENISE
JOHNSON, M.D., JESSICA PETERSON, M.D., and VICTORIA
KROESCHE, R.N.,
Defendants/Appellants.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND THE PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOCIETY**

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Commons Pleas of
Philadelphia County, entered January 19, 2024, and the Order
entered December 27, 2023, at No. 190607280

SAXTON & STUMP, LLC

Robert A. Graci (I.D. No. 26722)
Matthew W. Rappleye (I.D. No. 81746)
Jennifer S. Snyder (I.D. No. 89495)
100 Deerfield Lane, Suite 240
Malvern, PA 19355
(484) 328-8500
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS BRIEF 5

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The increased risk of harm standard does not eliminate the need for a jury finding on causation..... 11

 B. The trial court erred in permitting the jury the opportunity to find liability based on increased risk of harm, alone..... 23

 C. A new trial is warranted because the verdict sheet was prejudicial to the Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania..... 26

 D. Proper jury instructions do not cure a clearly erroneous verdict slip 29

V. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharms. Inc.</i> , 224 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. 2019)	10, 29, 30
<i>Billman v. Saylor</i> , 761 A.2d 1208 (Pa. Super. 2000)	15
<i>Bito Bucks in Potter, Inc. v. Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 652 (Pa. 1982)	24
<i>Brozana v. Flanigan</i> , 454 A.2d 1125 (Pa. Super. 1983)	21
<i>Bunting v. Sun Co.</i> , 643 A.2d 1085 (Pa. Super. 1994)	31
<i>Burton-Lister v. Siegel, Sivitz & Lebed Assocs.</i> , 798 A.2d 231 (Pa. Super. 2002)	16
<i>Cangemi ex rel. Est. of Cangemi v. Cone</i> , 774 A.2d 1262 (Pa. Super. 2001)	15
<i>Clayton v. Sabeh</i> , 594 A.2d 365 (Pa. Super. 1991)	19, 20, 21
<i>Cohen v. Kalodner</i> , 345 A.2d 235 (Pa. Super. 1975)	21
<i>Com. v. Begley</i> , 780 A.2d 605 (Pa. 2001)	32
<i>Com. v. DeHart</i> , 650 A.2d 38 (Pa. 1994)	30, 31, 32

<i>Com. v. Keaton</i> , 45 A.3d 1050 (Pa. 2012).....	30
<i>Gallo v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 526 A.2d 359 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	28, 32
<i>Gradel v. Inouye</i> , 421 A.2d 674 (Pa. 1980).....	15, 17
<i>Hamil v. Bashline</i> , 392 A.2d 1280 (Pa. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Montefiore Hosp.</i> , 431 A.2d 920 (Pa. 1981).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Joyce v. Boulevard Physical Therapy & Rehab. Ctr., P.C.</i> , 694 A.2d 648 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	16
<i>K.H. ex rel. H.S. v. Kumar</i> , 122 A.3d 1080 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	27
<i>Lupinski v. Heritage Homes, Ltd.</i> , 535 A.2d 656 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	28, 32
<i>Mitzelfelt v. Kamrin</i> , 584 A.2d 888 (Pa. 1990).....	14, 20
<i>Morena v. S. Hills Health Sys.</i> , 462 A.2d 680 (Pa. 1983).....	12
<i>Montgomery v. S. Philadelphia Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 656 A.2d 1385 (Pa. Super. 1995).....	16, 27
<i>Murphy v. Publiker Industries, Inc.</i> , 516 A.2d 47 (Pa. Super. 1986)	28
<i>O'Rourke on Behalf of O'Rourke v. Rao</i> , 602 A.2d 362 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	17

<i>Palmer v. Foss Motors, Inc.</i> , 327 A.2d 80 (Pa. 1974)	24
<i>Poleri v. Salkind</i> , 683 A.2d 649 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	27
<i>Quinby v. Plumsteadville Fam. Prac., Inc.</i> , 907 A.2d 1061 (Pa. 2006).....	27
<i>Reichman v. Wallach</i> , 452 A.2d 501 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	16
<i>Riddle Mem'l Hosp. v. Dohan</i> , 475 A.2d 1314 (Pa. 1984).....	17
<i>Rolon v. Davies</i> , 232 A.3d 773 (Pa. Super. 2020).....	16
<i>Rusidoff v. DeBolt Transfer, Inc.</i> , 380 A.2d 451 (Pa. Super. 1977).....	24
<i>Sacks v. Mambu</i> , 632 A.2d 1333 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	16
<i>Smith v. Grab</i> , 705 A.2d 894 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	16
<i>Sutherland v. Monongahela Valley Hosp.</i> , 856 A.2d 55 (Pa. Super. 2004)	16
<i>Vaughn v. Philadelphia Transportation Co.</i> , 209 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1965).....	28
<i>Vogelsberger v. Magee-Womens Hosp. of UPMC Health Sys.</i> , 903 A.2d 540 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	16
<i>Winschel v. Jain</i> , 925 A.2d 782 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	15

Rules of Appellate Procedure

Pa. R.A.P. 531 1

Other Authority

Kenneth A. Adams and Alan S. Kaye, *Revisiting the Ambiguity of "And" and "Or" in Legal Drafting*, 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 1167 (2006) 24

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden, and Ellen M. Bublick, *The Law of Torts* § 196, “Increasing the risk of harm and the lost chance rule” (2d ed.)..... 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323(a) *passim*

Pa. SSJI (Civ) §13.20 (2020)..... 14

Pa. SSJI (Civ) §14.20 (2020).....7, 14

Pa. SSJI (Civ) §14.160 (2020)7, 25
